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RESOLUTION

TRESPESES, Ji:

For resolution is accused Alex Rullon Jajalla's ("accused") motion
dated 8 October 2018' seeking reconsideration of this Court's 24 September
2018 Decision,^ finding him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating
Section 3 (e) of Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019).

Accused Jajalla's Motion

Accused claims that the second and third elements of Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019 were absent in the present case.

As to the second element of the offense, accused argues that the evidence
on record does not prove beyond reasonable doubt that he acted with manifest

*As Special Member per Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017.
> Vol. II, pp. 543-559.
2 Id. at 500-534.
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partiality, evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence when he approved his
brother Misael Jajalla's ("Misael") application for rehabilitation leave for six
months. Accused insists that there is no evidence on record proving with
moral certainty that he clearly favored Misael. He adds that the fact that the
applicant for rehabilitation leave was his brother does not automatically mean
that accused favored the latter. He further claims that there is no evidence

indicating that he had consciously committed wrongdoing for some perverse
motive or that he acted in bad faith when he approved Misael's application for
rehabilitation leave.^

Accused states that he was able to refute the prosecution's efforts at
showing that Misael's injuries were not sustained in the performance of his
official duties^

The prosecution argues that 18 May 2008, the date of Misael's accident,
was a Sunday, and is typically not a workday. However, accused contends that
he presented documentary evidence entitled "Designation dated 10 July 2007"
issued by accused and addressed to Misael, designating the latter as Security
Officer effective 15 July 2007. Accused also adduced another documentary
evidence entitled "Office Order dated May 16, 2008" in which accused
instructed Misael to "assist in the security needs of the undersigned Municipal
Mayor in relation to the performance of his social functions and
responsibilities on 18 May 2008, a Sunday.'"^

Accused notes that the prosecution countered accused's evidence by
raising doubts on whether the Office Order dated 16 May 2008 was already
actually in existence at the time it was purportedly issued.

Accused claims that the prosecution failed to show that the said office
order was "bogus."^ Accused points out that the two activities therein were
confirmed to have occurred on 18 May 2008 by the Affidavits of Jeffrey
Ranoa and Florentine Mabanto, former Barangay Captain and former
Barangay Kagawad of Baragnay Pontod, Mahinog, Camiguin, respectively.
Both affiants stated that they invited accused to the party at their barangay on
18 May 2008, and that accused committed to be there. Accused also presented
Ranil Pagaran, who testified seeing accused, Misael, and party having
breakfast at J&A Fishpen on the morning of 18 May 2008.^

Accused further impugns the prosecution's suspicion regarding whether
the said officer order was already in existence at the time it was purportedly
issued. Accused counters that his admission that he does not often issue such
office orders does not mean that he never issued one. He claims that the

3 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 544-546.
Id. at 546.
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existence of the subject office order was established by its presentation and
admission in evidence.^

Moreover, accused claims that he was able to rebut the Police Blotter's
description of Misael's circumstance (indicating that at the time of his
accident, Misael was with his wife and two children on the way to attend mass
when the accident happened) which is inconsistent with his supposed task of
being an advance party to provide security to the accused. Accused argues that
to counter this, he was able to obtain from the prosecution a stipulation that,
if allowed to testify, Regina Gecca Jacob, parish secretary, will testify that
there was no mass held at St. Michael Parish of Mahinog on the afternoon of
18 May 2008, as the only mass that day was held at 11:00 a.m.^

Accused notes that the Sandiganbay^ concluded that Misael's
"behavior raises questions which have not been addressed" by him. Accused
counters that he was able to address these doubts, save for one. Accused
admits that he cannot answer the Court's queries on Misael's circumstances,
which were incongruent with accused's theory regarding Misael's presence at
Pontod.^ Instead, accused argues that he is not accountable for the actions of
his brother Misael Accused claims that Misael's misjudgments - of being late
for duty that he was still on his way to Pontod at 5:24 p.m. when he was
supposed to be an advance party and act as security to accused, who
committed to be at Pontod at 6 p.m.; and of bringing his wife and children
with him when he had special obligations to perform - do not negate the
existence of the 16 May 2008 office order.

Moreover, accused notes that the head of Mahinog's Human Resource
Management Office (HRMO), Luz Babanto, categorically testified that
Misael's injuries were work-connected, being sustained in the performance of
his official duties as accused's Security Officer Designate. Accused also
claims that Babanto admitted in open court the due execution and authenticity
of the subject office order.''

Furthermore, accused asserts that accused did not act with gross
inexcusable negligence. He admits that the formal requisites of the Joint
Circular were published in a newspaper of general circulation on 22 June
2006, and took effect immediately by express provision of Section 7 thereof.

Vol. II, pp. 456-547.
8 Id. at 547.

' In page 25 of its Decision (Rollo, Vol. II, p. 524), the Court asks:

But, if Misael was asked to act as advance party to the accused, who committed to arrive at
Pontod at 6p.m., why was Misael still on his way to Pontod at 5:24 p.m.? Also, if Misael was
supposed to perform an official function providing security to accused at Pontod, why did he
bring along his wife and two daughters there? These questions are not explained by accused's
theory on Misael's presence at Pontod. xxx
Vol. II, pp. 547-548.

"Id. at 548. ^
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However, accused points out that the guidelines outlined in the Joint Circular
was not yet available to the office of the accused and the HRMO of Mahinog,
when Misael applied for rehabilitation leave on 23 June 2008. In particular,
Babanto testified that her office had no copy of CSC-DBM Joint Circular No.
1, Series of 2006 ("Joint Circular") yet at the time that Misael applied for
rehabilitation leave. Babanto's Certification also indicated that she was not

fully aware that medical certificates and written concurrence of a government
physician were required to be submitted in applying for the said leave.

Accused adds that after being apprised of the circular, the HRMO
admitted receiving copies of the medical certificates and concurrence of a
government doctor in support of Misael's application. These documents were
testified to in open court by Babanto. Accused asserts that this belies the
Sandiganbayan's pronouncement that no medical certificate or written
concurrence of a government physician were submitted to the HRMO to
support Misael's application.^^

Accused maintains that he cannot reasonably be found to be guilty of
gross inexcusable negligence because he has no foreknowledge of any
irregularity or deficiency in Misael's application. He insists that he merely
exercised his ministerial duty in approving Misael's application. He only
signed the leave applications of employees, which are recommended for
approval after the HRMO examines the same and finds them complete with
supporting documents, etc. Accused reiterates that he honestly believed that
when the application paper reached his office, it was already determined by
the HRMO to be in order. Accused argues that he cannot be faulted for relying
on the correctness of the assessment and recommendation of the HRMO. In

support thereof, he cites Arias v. Sandiganbqyan,^^ where the Supreme Court
held that heads of office could rely on a reasonable extent on their
subordinates.^'*

While ignorance of the law excuses no one, accused seeks judicial mercy.
He argues that he may have been negligent somehow when he approved his
brother's application for rehabilitation leave. Still, this negligence cannot be
characterized as "gross and inexcusable."*^

Accused adds that because neither he nor the HRMO had a copy of the
Joint Circular, they did not know about the requirement for the application to
be submitted within one week from the time the accident. Accused explains
that Misael's accident occurred on 18 May 2008. Misael was confined at the
Capital University Medical City in Guza, Cagayan de Oro from 19 May to 10
July 2008. He went on sick leave from 19 May to 30 June 2008. Misael's

'2 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 549.
"259 Phil. 794-820 (1989). y •
" Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 549-550. f
"Id. at550. M
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family did not think of applying for rehabilitation leave because he was
officially on sick leave and they were taking care of him at a hospital far fi*om
Mahinog, Camiguin. It was only when Misael did not improve one month
after the accident that his family thought he should apply for rehabilitation
leave. Accused claims that Misael reported to work on a wheelchair with
assistance starting 22 January 2009. Further, accused mentions that in
November 2009, Misael underwent hipbone replacement surgery. Misael
never came back to work, as he never recovered and eventually passed away
just a year after the accident.

Accused additionally argues that he did not possess an indefensible lack
of interest in learning and complying with the rules. He cites as proof thereof
the HRMO's receipt of copies of the supporting documents for Misael's
rehabilitation leave after being apprised of the Joint Circular.

As to the second element of the offense, accused claims that he did not
cause any undue injury to any party, including the government, or gave any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge
of his fimctions.

Accused emphasizes that Misael was an employee of the municipality.
He was performing his official fimctions when he met an accident and when
he applied for rehabilitation leave. Accused reasserts that had the accident
happened to another person under similar circumstances, he may have also
approved the application.

Accused argues that the mere fact that his brother was the applicant of
the approved rehabilitation leave is not proof that accused gave him
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference.

Accused cites Pecho v. Sandiganbayan,^^ where the Supreme Court
defined injury as any wrong or damage done to another, either to his person,
or in his rights, reputation or property; the invasion of any legally protected
interests of another. It must be more than necessary or are excessive, improper
or illegal. It is required that the undue injury caused by the positive or passive
acts of the accused be quantifiable and demonstrable and proven to the point
of moral certainty. Undue injury cannot be presumed even after a wrong or a
violation of a ri^t has been established.^^

Following this, accused alleges that Misael received a monthly salary of
P69,366.00 in salaries and allowances from 1 July to 21 December 2008 due
to the grant of his application for rehabilitation leave. Accused asserts that

:  ̂ h

^^Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 550-551.
Id. at 551. ^
308 Phil. 120-147(1994). / .

Vol.ll,p.552. V. U
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Misael deserved these benefits and that accused gave the latter no advantage
or preference. Accused adds that nothing went to his own pocket and neither
was there evident bad faith or malicious intent on his part to cause undue
injury to the govemment.^^

Finally, accused cites Alejando v. Sandiganbayan^^ where the Supreme
Court therein confronted a similar scenario regarding the head of office being
charged for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No, 3019. Accused quotes the
Supreme Court's ruling that "(t)o impose criminal liability upon petitioner
who was misled into giving his approval to a particular disbursement on the
basis of the Bookkeeper's certification that there was fund available for said
expenditure would be too harsh and inequitable (even if such fund turned out
to be unavailable)."^^

The prosecution's Comment/Opposition

In its comment/opposition,^^ the prosecution avers that accused's motion
for reconsideration has no factual and legal bases to stand on. It quotes the
grounds allowed for a motion for reconsideration under Rule 121, Section 3
as follows:

Section 3 - Ground for reconsideration. - The court shall grant
reconsideration on the ground of errors of law orfact in the judgment, which
requires no further proceedings. (Emphasis supplied by the prosecution.)

The prosecution alleges that, other than accused's self-serving and
unsubstantiated rehash arguments which had already been exhaustively
discussed in the assailed Decision, his motion for reconsideration does not
point out any errors of application of the law or errors in the appreciation of
facts by the Court in arriving at the Decision convicting the latter of the crime
of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. Accused, moreover, was not
able to credibly rebut the material facts proven by the prosecution. Accused's
controverting evidence were self-serving testimony containing general denials
and testimonies of incompetent individuals on irrelevant facts.^"^

The prosecution reiterates that the ultimate facts in issue in this case
pertains to accused's approval of the application for rehabilitation leave with
pay of his brother. This brother is not entitled to avail of such rehabilitation
leave as his injuries were not sustained while in the performance of his official
duties. Accused's approval of his brother's leave, thus, enabled the latter to

Rollo, Vol. II, p. 553XWltV YV/1 XX p

2' 252 Phil. 412'-420 (1989). y
22 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 553-554. /
23 Id. at 566-567.
2^ Id. at 567.
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receive salaries and other allowances for the period of his leave, causing
undue injury to the government in the same amount.^^

Restating the elements constituting the crime of violation of Section 3
(e) of R.A. No. 3019, the prosecution points out that it needed only to prove
the last two elements of the crime, as it was stipulated that accused is a public
officer discharging administrative and official functions as Municipal Mayor
of Mahinog, Camiguin at the time material to the case^^.

Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be committed in three ways - i.e.,
through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.
Thus, proof of any of these three in connection with the prohibited acts
mentioned therein is enough to convict accused.^^

The prosecution stresses that during trial, accused was proven to be
partial, in bad faith or grossly negligent in approving the application for
rehabilitation leave with pay of his brother Misael, as the latter was not
qualified or entitled to avail of the same for the following reasons: (1) the
injuries Misael suffered was not sustained while in the actual performance of
his official duties, and (2) it is undisputed that the application for rehabilitation
leave submitted by Misael did not contain any supporting documents at the
time that it was approved by accused, contrary to the mandate of Section 4 of
the Joint Circular.^^

The prosecution emphasizes that, based on the police blotter, Misael was
still travelling with his wife and two children to attend mass and attend to a
family errand at the time of his accident on 18 May 2008, at 5:24 p.m.
Meanwhile, during cross-examination, accused admitted that during that time,
he was not with Misael, but was then at his own house, around five kilometers
from the accident site. Accused was therefore aware that his brother was not

in the actual performance of his duties as his personal security officer when
the latter met an accident. Accordingly, accused should not have approved
MisaeTs application for rehabilitation leave.

The prosecution also points out that the extiact of the blotter entry
marked Exhibit "Q" was testified to, affirmed and confirmed by SPOl Allan
S. Estrobo, PNP-Mahinog. Under Rule 140, Section 44 of the Rules on
Evidence, this blotter entry is not only admissible in evidence, but is likewise
given great weight as "entries in official records made in the performance of
his duty by a public officer of the Philippines, or by a person in the
performance of a duty specially enjoined by law, are prima facie evidence of

ft

25^o//o, Vol.II,p.567.
Id. y

2'Id. at 568. /
28 Id. at 569.
2Md.
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the facts stated therein." In particular, the prosecution argues, citing Lao v.
Standard Insurance Co., Inc.^^ that police blotter entries are admitted and
considered in the absence of competent evidence to refute the facts stated
therein.

The prosecution adds that in Espineli v. People^^ the Supreme Court
affirmed itiat independent relevant statement is an exception to the hearsay
rule. Applying this to the case at bar, the statements made by the individuals
interviewed by the police shortly after the accident were still under the
influence of a startling occurrence, without any prior opportunify to contrive
a story, which will turn out to be unfavorable to accused. Hence, the police
blotter, which embodied these statements, is admissible in evidence as
independent relevant statement.^^

The prosecution notes that the sole basis of accused's claim that his
brother was allegedly in the actual performance of his duty at the time of the
latter's accident is an "Office Order" which accused issued. However, this
purported office order was not authenticated by the official public custodian
of Ae said public document. Also, this self-serving document cannot be given
an iota of probative value because it suspiciously appeared only during the
trial of the case, and was never presented by accused during the lengthy
preliminary investigation before the Office of the Ombudsman. Furthermore,
accused opted not to present the authenticated copy of this document, which
should emanate from its legal custodian. Based on the evidence presented and
the arguments raised, this document is evidently a mere afterthought.^^

The prosecution moreover reiterates that the time it was approved by
accused, his brother's application for rehabilitation leave with pay was not
accompanied by the documents required to be attached therein by the Joint
Circular - such as the letter request, police report, medical certificate on the
nature of the injuries, course of treatment involved and the need for rest,
recuperation and rehabilitation, as the case may be, and the written
concurrence of a government physician to the recommending physician, if the
latter is a private practitioner. The application did not have any attachments
when it was submitted, as testified by Mahinog's HRMO head, Ms. Babanto.

Moreover, the application was submitted only on 23 June 2008, or more
than a month and a half after the accident. This is contrary to the one-week
period expressly prescribed by the Joint Circular. The prosecution concludes
that, considering that the application is peppered with anomalies and

;30 456 Phil. 227-236 (2003). .
3' G.R. No. 179535,9 June 2014. / ̂
32 \/rtl II ff IRoHo,Vo\. II, pp. 569-570.
33 Id. at 571.
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irregularities, accused's approval thereof shows his manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.^"^

Regarding the last element, the prosecution stressed that it is undisputed
that accused approved the release of salaries and other allowances to Misael
from 1 July to 31 December 2008 amounting to P69,366.00. This is the
quantifiable amount of undue injury inflicted by accused upon the local
government of Mahinog.^^

The prosecution finally avers that it was able to prove that accused gave
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to his brother when he
approved the glaringly deficient application despite its obvious
irregularities.^^

OurRuling

We deny accused's motion for lack of merit.

As correctly observed by the prosecution, accused's motion for
reconsideration is basically a rehash of arguments previously raised and
exhaustively taken up in the questioned Decision.

We find no merit to accused's claim that the documents he issued -

"Designation dated 10 July 2007," assigning Misael as his Security Officer,
and "Office Order dated May 16, 2008," instructing Misael to assist in his
security needs on 18 May 2008 - ably refuted the prosecution's claim that
Misael's injury was not sustained in the performance of his official duties.

Accused's argument has already been taken up in the questioned
Decision in the following manner:

However, the prosecution raises doubt on whether this Office Order was
actually already in existence at the time it was purportedly issued. According
to the prosecution, this document was not among the voluminous
documentary evidence presented by the accused during extensive preliminary
investigation before the Office of the Ombudsman. Moreover, the official
copy thereof, which was supposed to be retained by the local government unit,
was not presented for comparison.

Moreover, accused admits that he does not often issue an Office Order
designating Misael to perform a specific duty at a particular date and time. In
fact, he agrees that it is possible Aat the subject Office Order is the only one
he issued to Misael, thus: ^

Rollo, Vol II, p. 571-573.
"Id. at 573.

" Id. at 574.
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PROSEC. DELA TORRE:

Q How often do you issue an Office Order designating
your brother MisaehJajalla to perform a specific duty at particular
date and time, Mr. Witness?

A Not always(,) just only sometimes when the barangays
my official capacity as the Municipal Mayor is invited in [sic]
mountain barangays. But in the lowland barangays I seldom issue
an Office Order considering that the Office of the Station
Commander is near [sic] in the vicinity.

xxxx

Q Do you affirm under oath that there are other Officer
Order(s) which you have issued of the same nature to your brother
Misael Jajalla, Mr. Witness?

A  I caimot be sure. Sir.

Q But there is also (a) possibility that this is the only
Office Order which you issued to your brother, Mr. Witness?

A Possible, Sir.^^ (Footnotes omitted.)

We are also not convinced by accused's contention that he was able to
disprove the prosecution's claim that the office order was bogus by presenting
evidence that the two activities stated therein (i.e., breakfast meeting at J&A
Fishpen and barangay fiesta) actually occurred.

The actual happening of the events stated therein does not establish the
existence of the office order at the time it was purportedly issued.

We likewise find untenable accused allegation that he was able to
controvert the Police Blotter's narration of Misael's circumstance at the time

of the accident with the parties' stipulation that, if allowed to do so, the parish
secretary will testify that there was no mass held at St. Michael's Parish of
Mahinog on the afternoon of 18 May 2008.

Again, accused's argument has already been addressed by the Court in
the questioned Decision. The Court noted that apart from being prima facie
evidence of the facts stated therein, the subject police blotter was moreover
testified to in court by both SPOl Joey Labadan (who entered the details in
the police blotter) and then SPOl Allan S. Estrobo (who actually responded
to the accident). In addition, the Court noted in its Decision:

y
37 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 521-522. f ̂
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Assuming that Misael's purpose for going to Pontod was indeed to
perform his duties per the Office Order, his behavior still raises questions,
which have not been addressed by the accused.

Accused's supposed basis for deciding to bring along his brother Misael
as security officer is based on the peace and order concerns in the area. This
is reflected in his aforequoted testimony that he seldom issues a similar Office
Order when invited to the lowland barangays because the Office of the Station
Commander is nearby. Thus, safety concerns in Pontod that needed time to
secure must have prompted accused in asking Misael to be an advance party
therein.

But, if Misael was asked to act as advance party to accused, who
committed to arrive at Pontod at 6 p.m., why was Misael still on his way to
Pontod at 5:24 p.m.? Also, if Misael was supposed to perform an official
function providing security to accused at Pontod, why did he bring along his
wife and two daughters there? These questions are not explained by accused's
theory on Misael's presence at Pontod. xxx^® (Footnotes omitted.)

Accused attempts to deflect the inconsistency bet\veen his theory^^ and
the police blotter narration"^® by reasoning that he cannot be held accountable
for Misael's actions.

I

We are not persuaded.

The Court did not note this unexplained inconsistency to make accused
accountable for his brother's actions. The Court highlighted this unexplained
inconsistency because, taken together with other circumstances discussed in
the Decision, they collectively indicate that the office order may have been a
mere afterthought. At any rate, even fi'om accused's contentions, it is clear
that Misael had been with his family and was not performing his security
duties at the time of his accident.

Also, accused's insistence that HRMO head Babanto had testified that
Misael's injuries were work-connected and that the office order was duly
executed is unsupported by the evidence on record. What the evidence shows
is that Babanto merely certified the number of leaves that Misael still had. The
recommending and approving authority who signed Misael's application for
rehabilitation leave was accused.

Neither are we swayed by accused's claim that he did not act with gross
inexcusable negligence. Accused's justification that neither he nor the HRMO
of Mahinog had a copy of the Joint Circular at the time Misael filed his

38Ro//o,Vol. II, p. 524.
Accused's theory is that Misael was performing his job providing security detail and as advance party for

accused's 6pm engagement when he met an accident
^ Basically, the police blotter narration indicates that Misael met an accident on a Sunday, while on the way
to church with his wife and two children at around 5:24 pm. ^
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application has already been exhaustively passed upon by the Court in the
questioned Decision in this wise:

Accused's assertion is belied by the Local Government Code, which
provides in Section 77 thereof that the chief executive of a local government
unit is responsible for taking all personnel actions therein in accordance with
the Constitution, laws, rules and regulations, including those policies,
guidelines and standards as the Civil Service Commission may establish:

Section 77. Responsibility for Human Resources and
Development. - The chief executive of every local government .
unit sh^l be responsible for human resources and development in
his unit and shall take all personnel actions in accordance with the
Constitutional provisions on civil service, pertinent laws, and
rules and regulations thereon, including such policies, guidelines
and standards as the Civil Service Commission may establish:
Provided, That the local chief executive may employ emergency
or casual employees or laborers paid on a daily wage or
piecework basis and hired through job orders for local projects
authorized by the sanggunian concerned, without need of
approval or attestation by the Civil Service Commission:
Provided, further. That the period of employment of emergency
or casual laborers as provided in this Section shall not exceed six
(6) months. (Underscoring supplied.)

In particular, the Joint Circular, states that the Agency Head shall:

1. "determine whether the injuries were incurred while in the
performance of duties" (Section 5.1.)

2. "be held responsible and personally liable for any false or fraudulent
claims and irregular availing of the privilege" (Section 5.2)

3. "should monitor monthly the medical status of the employee
undergoing rehabilitation" (Section 5.3)

As the Mayor of the Municipality of Mahinog, accused is the head of ^
the agency (i.e., the local government of Mahinog) referred to in the Joint
Circular. As such, he is responsible for determining whether the injuries (for
which the application for rehabilitation leave is sought) were incurred while
in the performance of official duties. Thus, accused's role in the approval of
Misael's application for rehabilitation leave is not a mere ministerial duty. It
involves an exercise of discretion.

Indeed, Misael's accomplished Application for Leave (CSC Form No.
6, Revised 1984) shows that Babanto merely certified to the remaining
number of leaves of applicant Misael. The recommendation for the
application's approval was signed by accused Alex Jajalla, in his capacity as
the applicant's supervisor. The approval itself was likewise signed by
accused, this time ̂  agency head/municipal mayor.

To ensure that the agency head judiciously exercises his discretion in
approving rehabilitation leave applications, the Joint Circular concomitantly

V/
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makes the agency head responsible, not only for false or fraudulent claims. It
also makes him liable for the irregular availment of the privilege.

Accordingly, in order to sustain the validity of a grant of rehabilitation
leave/privilege, it is not sufficient that the government employee's injury is
incurred while in the performance of his official duties. It is also necessary
that his rehabilitation leave application follows the formal requirements under
the Joint Circular.

As discussed in the preceding section, Misael's application for
rehabilitation privilege was irregular, not having complied with the formal
requirements under the Joint Circular - i.e., filing of the application for
rehabilitation leave within one week from the accident and attaching thereto
supporting documents such as the police report, medical report and
concurrence of a government physician relative to the recommendation for
rehabilitation, particularly on the duration thereof.

For this reason, accused, who approved Misael's irregular application
for rehabilitation leave, must be "held responsible and personally liable"
therefor, in accordance with the emphatic wording of the Joint Circular."^^
(Decision dated 24 September 2018, pp. 28-30. Footnotes omitted.)

Even assuming for the sake of argument that neither accused nor the
HRMO of Mahinog had been informed of the then already two-year old Joint
Circular, accused cannot be excused for approving the application for
rehabilitation leave even when it was not accompanied by supporting
documents. As far back as 1998, the Civil Service Commission in
Memorandum Circular No. 41, Series of 1998^*^ has required applications of
officials and employees for rehabilitation leave to be made on the prescribed
form, supported by the proper medical certificate and evidence showing that
the wounds or injuries were incurred in the performance of duty.

Likewise, we find no merit in accused's assertion that his action cannot
be considered as a manifestation of evident bad faith or malicious intent. As

held in the Court's Decision:

In the case at bar, accused seeks to excuse himself from responsibility
for his action by claiming that his approval of Misael's rehabilitation leave
was a ministerid act and that he was ignorant of the Joint Circular.

Accused cannot so easily be let off the hook by the mere expedient of
claiming that he thought his approval was a mere ministerial act. Section 5.1
of the Joint Circular reposes upon the accused the power to "determine
whether the injuries were incurred while in the performance of duties."
Corollary to this. Section 5.2 of the Joint Circular mandates that the agency
head shall "be held responsible and personally liable for any false or
fraudulent claims and irregular availing" of the rehabilitation privilege."

Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 527-529.
http://www.csc.gov.ph/phocadowiiIoatl//MC1998/mc41 s1998.pdf last accessed on 22 November 2018. ^

;
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Moreover, it is a basic legal tenet that ignorance of the law excuses no
one, especially those who, by the nature of their official duties and
responsibilities, are expected to be aware of its provisions. Notably, the Joint
Circular was not new when Misael's application was filed on 23 June 2008.
The Joint Circular took effect on 27 April 2006, or two years prior to the
application subject of this case.

Further, as earlier emphasized, accused, as municipal mayor, is
responsible for taking all personnel actions in accordance with the
Constitution, laws, rules and regulations, including those policies, guidelines
and standards as the Civil Service Commission may establish.

Accused was obligated to learn the rules pertinent to personnel actions
in the local government unit he heads for the reason that he is the approving
authority thereon. As the local chief executive, he has the resources of the
municipality at his disposal to accomplish this. Had accused inquired from
the HRMO what the requirements were for approving the rehabilitation leave,
the HRMO would have been duty-bound to inform him. If the HRMO,
herself, does not know the requirements for the application's approved, she,
nevertheless, would have been compelled to find out, if so instructed. As it is,
the prosecution was able to show that accused simply approved Misael's
application for rehabilitation leave without regard to its propriety under the
rules.

Accused's perfunctory approval of Misael's application for
rehabilitation leave shows gross inexcusable negligence because it reflects an
indefensible lack of interest in learning and complying with the rules, which
accused is obliged by law to follow by virtue of his position."^^ (Footnotes
omitted.)

Similarly, accused misses the point when he contended that the mere fact
that his brother was the applicant of the approved rehabilitation leave is not
proof that accused gave him unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference.
Accused's relation to the applicant of the rehabilitation leave he approved is
a minor detail in the case, supplying motive behind his action. The most
salient consideration is that accused approved the application for
rehabilitation leave notwithstanding that the same failed to comply with the
express provisions of the controlling Joint Circular.

In the same way, accused's reasoning that he did not cause undue injury
to the government because he did not pocket the proceeds of Misael's
approved application leave deserves scant consideration. As the Court
explained in fiie questioned Decision:

Considering that Misael's application for rehabilitation leave is
irregular, he was not actually entitled to the salaries and allowances paid to
him by the municipality in the total amount of Php 69,366.00. Thus, accused's
approval of Misael's application caused the municipality to part with the Php

43 Rollo, Vol. II, pp.529-530.

f'



RESOLUTION

Case No. SB-16-CRM-0052

People V. Alex Jajalla
Page 15 of 16

X

69,366.00 that it should have kept or used for other lawful expenses. Clearly,
accused caused undue injury to the government in the said amount.

We also rule that the prosecution was able to establish that accused gave
his brother, Misael, unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference.

The Supreme Court defines "unwarranted" as lacking adequate or
official support; unjustified; unauthorized; or without justification or
adequate reasons. "Advantage" means a more favorable or improved position
or condition; benefit or gain of any kind; benefit from course of action.
"Preference" signifies priority or hi^er evaluation or desirability; choice or
estimation above another.

The records show that because of accused's approval of MisaeTs
irregular application for rehabilitation leave, Misael received the amount of
Php 69,366.00 in salaries and allowances, even while he was not rendering
work."*^ (Decision dated 24 September 2018, p. 32. Footnotes omitted.)

Finally, accused's reliance on the Supreme Court's ruling in Alejandro
v. People^^ is misplaced. In Alejandro, accused's approval was premised upon
his reliance on the bookkeeper's erroneous certification. This is not the case
herein. The HRMO of Mahinog did not make any recommendation for the
approval of Misael's leave application. It merely certified as to the number of
Misael's remaining leave credits. The leave form itself clearly indicates that
the recommending and approving authority therein was accused himself.

In fine, there is nothing in accused's motion which compels the Court to
modify or reconsider its Decision.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, accused ALEX RULLON
JAJALLA's Motion for Reconsideration of our 24 September 2018 Decision
is DENIED for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

SPESES

Justice

^Rollo,Vo\. II, p.531.
« 252 Phil. 412-420 (1989).
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WE CONCUR:

MA. THERESA DCn/ORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson

[H. AcBVBAYANIH. JACINTO

Associate vl/istice
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